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The Textiles Surveillance Body has received & notification from the
United States of a new cotton, wool and man-made fibre agreement concluded between

the United States and Sri Lanka.

The TSB, pﬁsua.nt to its procedure regarding bilateral agreements notified
under Article 4=’ , has examined the relevant documentation and is circulating the
text of the notification to participating countries for their information.

L/See COM.TEX/SB/35, Annex B.
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UNITED STATES AND
- SRI LANKA SIGN BILATERAL
TEXTILE AGREEMENT

The United States and Sri Lanka exchanged notes
dated July 7, 1980 at. Colombo to effect a bilateral textile
agreement relating to trade in cotton, wool and man-made
fiber textiles and textile products. The texts of the

notas follow:
UNITED STATES NOTE

Colombo, July 7, 1980

Lakshman de Mel

Secretary
Ministry of Trade and Shipping

Colombo

Dear Sir,

1 have the honor to refer to the arrangement regarding
international trade in textiles with annexes (hereinafter
referred to as the Arrangement), done at Geneva on December
20, 1973, and extended Ly grotocol on December 14, 1977. I
have also the honor to refer to discussions Letween repre-
sentatives of the Government of the United States of America
and the Governmenﬁ of Sri Lanka in Colombo March 24-30, 1980
and in Washington, D.C. April 21-25, 1980, ccncerning exports
to the United States of cotton, wool, and man-made fiber
textilés and textile products manufactured in Sri Lanka. As

a result of these discussions, and in conformity with Article
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Four of the Arrangement, I have the honor teo propose the
following agreement relating to trade in cotton, wool qu

- man-made fiber textiles and textile products bctween(Sri'Lanka
and the United States of America:

1. The term of the agreement will be the three-year
period from May 1, 1980 through April 30, 1983. Each "agrcement
year” shall commence on May 1 and end on April 30.

2. (a) The system of categories and the rates of con-
version into square yards equivalent listed in Annex A shall
apply in implementing this agreement. |

(b) For the purposes of this agreement, categories
- 340, 341, 640 and 641 are treated as a single category with a
specific limit and sub-limits as indicated in Annex B. Fcr
the purp;ses of calculating permissible adjustments, the follow-
ing will apply: |
(1) Any sub-limit may be exceeded by not more
than 10 percent so long as the total of the sub-limits does
nct exceed the specific limit for the single category:;
(2) The carryover and carryforward provisions
contained in paragraph 6 will apply to the sub-limits;
| (3) The provisions of paragraphs 2(b) (1) and
(2) alone will apply for the first, second ard third years of
the agreement; however, the sub-limits for ths second and
third years will be negotiated annually at least 30 days prior
to thce completion of the preceding agreeﬁent year;
(4) The sub-limit for sub-category 640 need not

be treated as a base for subsegquent negotiations.
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3. Commencing with the first agreement year, and during
the subscquent term of this agreement, the Government of Sri
Lanka shall limit annual experts from Sri Lanka to the United

States of America of cotton, wool, and man-made fiber textiles
and textile products to the specific limits and sub~limits:set

out in Annex B, subject to the adjustments as provided in para-
graphs 2, 5, and 6. The limits set out in Annex B do not
include any adjustments permitted under paragraphs 2, 5, and 6.

4. The specific limits in Annex B include seven percent
growth. The limits referred to in this paragraph are without
adjustment under any other provision of this agreement.

S. Any specific limit may be exceeded in any agreement
‘year by not more than 7 percent of its square yards equivalent
total provided that the amount of the increase is compensated
for by an e~uivalent decrease in one or more other specific
limits. When informing the United States of adjustments under
the provisions of this paragraph, Sri Lanka will indicate the
category or categories to be increased and the category or
categories to be decreased by ‘commensurate guantities.

6. (a) In any agreement year, in addition to any adjust-
ment pursuant to paragraph 5, exports may exceed by a maximum
of 11 percent any specific limit or sub-limit by allocating to
such limit for that agreement year an unused portion of the
corresponding'limit for the previous agreement year ("carryover"”)

or a portion of the corresponding limit for the succeeding

agreement year'("carryforward") subject to the following

conditions:
(1) Carryover may be utilized as available up
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o 1lvpercént of the reéeiving agreemant yeér'sfspecific limits
5: sub-limits, prcvide&, however, that no carryover shall bLe
available for application during the first agreement year;

(2) The combination of carryover and carryfocrward
shall not exceed 11l perceﬁt of the receiving agreement year's
applicable specific limit or sub-limit in any agreement year;

(3) Carryforward may be utilized up to 6 percent
of the receiving agreement year's applicable specific limits
or sub-limits and shall be charged against ths immediately
following agreement year's corresponding limits; ﬁo carryforward
shall be available for application during the thiéd agreement
year; | |

(4) 'Carryover of.shortfall (as defined in sub-
paragraph 6(b)) shall not be applied to any specific limits
until the Governments of the United States of America'and“Sri

Lanka have agreed upon the amounts involved.

(b)‘ For purposes of this agreement, a shortfall oécurs
when exports of textiles or textile products of Sri Lanka t6 the.
United States of America durin§ an agreement year éré below any
applicable specific limit. In the agfeément'year foilowing'the
shortfall, such exports from Sri Lanka to the United Statas of
America may be permitted to exceed the =specific limits subject

to conditions of sub-paragraph 6(a), by carryaver of shortfalls

in the following manner:
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(1) The'cérryover shall not exceed the amcunt

of shortfall in any applicable specific limit;

(2) The shortfall shall be used in the catégory
in which the shortfall occurred. - |
(c) The limits réferred to in sub-paragraph 6(a) and
(b) are the specific limits as listed in Annex B.
.(d) The total adjustment under this pnragréph shall
Se in addition to adjustments to the specific limits permitted
by paragraph 5.
(e) The total adjustment permissible under this para-
graph for the first agreement year shall be 6 percent consist-

ing solely of carryforwarad. -
7. (a) In the event that the Government of the United
States of Americé believes that imports from Sri Lanka classi-
fied in any category or categeries not covered by specific
limits are, due to market disruption orythe threat thereof,
‘threateniqg to impede the orderly devélopmént of trade between
the two countries, the Government of the United States of
. America maj request consultaﬁicns with the Government of Sri
Lanka with a view to aqgiding such market disruption. The
Government of thé'United States of América will proQidé the
Govefnment of Sri Laﬁka at the time of the request with the

data which in the view of the Government of the United States

of America shows:
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(1) The existence of market disruption, or the

threat thereof, and

(2) The role of exports from Sri Lanka in that
disruption.
(b) The Government of Sri Lanka agrees to consult
with the Government of the United States of America within 30
days of ¥ecaipt of any request for consultations. Both Govern-
ments agree to make every effort to reach agreement on a mutually
satisfactory resolution of the issue within 90 days of the

receipt of such request.

(c) During that 90-day period, tﬁé Government of Sri
Lanka agrees to hold its shipments to the United States in the
pertinent category or categories to a level no greater than 35
percent of the amount entered in the last l2-month period for

which data are available. .

(d) If no mutually satisfactory solution is reached
in consultation, the Government gf Sri Lanka will iimit its
export for the succeeding 12 months in the category concérned
to the latest 12 month level of imports entered for which data
" are available, plus 20 percent (except in the cése of wool

categories which shall be 3 percent).

8. The Government of Sri Lanka shall use its best efforts

to space exports from Sri Lanka to the United States within
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each category'evenly throughout the agreement year, taking into
consideration normal seasonal factors.

9. The Government of the United States of America shall
promptly supply the Government of Sri Lanka with data on monthly
imports of textiles from Sri Lanka and the Government of Sri
Lanka shall promptly supply the Government of the United States
of Ameri;a with data on monthly exports of textiles to the
United States. Each Government agrees to supply promptly any
other pertinent and readily available statistical data requested
by the other Government.

10. (a) Tops, yarns, piece goods, made-up articles,
garments, and other textile manufactured products (being
products which derive their'chief.characteristics from their
textile components) of cotton, wool, man-made fibers, or blends
thereof, in which any or all of these fibers in combination
represent either the chief value of the fibers or 50 percént
or more by weight (or 17 percent or more by weight of wool)
of the product, are subject to this agreement.

(b) For purposes of this agreement, textiles and
textile products shall be classified as cotton, wool or man-
made fiber ‘textiles if wholly or in chief value of either of
these fibers. Ahy products covered by sub-piragraph 10(a)
but not in chief value of cotton, wool, or man-made fiber

shall be classified as: (I) cotton textiles if containing
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S0 percent or more by weight of cotton, or if the cotton compo-
nent exceeds by weight the wool and the man-macde fiber component ;
.(II) wool textiles if not cotton, and the wool equals.or exceeds
17 percent by weight of all c&mponent fibers; and (III) man-made
fiber textiles if neither of the foregoing aprlies.

11. The Government of the United States of America and the.
Governmeht of Sri Larka agree to consult on any problemlor
difficulty arising in the implementation of this agreement. If
the two Governments are unable to reach a mutually satisfactory
solution within a reasonable period of time on problems which
have been the subject of consultations under this agreement,A
either Government may, after notification to the other Govern-

ment, refer such problems to the textile surveillance bodyv in
accordance with Article 11 of the Arrangement.

12. Mutually satisfactory administrative arrangements cr
adjustments may be made tc resolve minor proklers arising in
the implementation of this agreement, including differences

-

in points of procedure or operation.

13. If the Government of Sri Lanka considers that, as a
result of a limitation gpecified in this agreement, Sri Lanka
is being placed in an inequitakle position vis-~a-vis a third
country, the Govefnment of Sri Lanka may request coasultation
with the United States of America with a view to taking

approvriate remedial action such as reasonable modificaticn
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sf this agreement and the United States Government will agree to
such consultations. ‘

14. For the duration of this agreement, the Government of
the United States of America shall not invoke the procedures of
Article 3 of the Arrangement to request restraint on the export
of textiles and textile products covered by this agreement from

Sri Lanka to the United States.

15. The Govermment of the United States of America may assist
the Government of Sri Lanka in implementing the limitation pro-
visions of this agreement by controlling its imports of the
textiles covered by this agreement.

16. Either government may terminate this agreement effective
at the end of any agreement year by written notice to the other
government to be given at least 90 days prior to the end of such
agreement yearm' Either goverament may at any t.me propose
revisions in the terms of this agreement.

If this proposal is acceptable to the Government of Sri
Lank:n, this note and your note of confirmation on behalf of the
Government of Sri Lanka shall constitute an agreement between
the Government of Sri Lanka and the Government of the United

States of America.

Accept, Excellency, the renewed assurances of my highest

consideration.



Category

300
301

400

600
601
602
603
604
605

310

YARN

-=-Cotton

--Wool

ANNEX A

Description

Carded
Cozbed

Tops and Yarm

~--Mzn-Made Fiber

FABRIC

-=-Cotton

311

312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319

- Textured

Cont. cellulosic

Cont. noncellulasic

Spun cellulosic
Spun noncellulosic

Other yarms

Ginghams
Velveteens
Corduroy
Sheeting

Broadeloth

'Pfintplcths

Shirtings

Twills and Sateens .

Yarmn-dyed

Duck

Conversion
Factor

4.6
4.6

2.0

3.5
5.2
11.6
3.4
4.1
3.5

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
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Unit of
Measurea

Lb.
Lb.

Lb.
Lb.
Lb.
Lb.
Lb.
Lb.
Lb.

SYD
SYD
SYD
.SYD
SYD
SYD
SYD
SYD
SYD
SYD
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320

410
411

425
429

610
611
612
613
614
625
626
627

330

. 331

-=-Wwnol

Octher fabrics, n.k. 1.0
Woolen zané worsted 1.0
Tzpestries and

upnholstery . 1.0
Knic . 270
Other Fabriecs 1.0

-=Mzan-Mzde fider

-=-Cottom

332

333

334
335
336
337

" Cont. cellulosie, n.k. 1.0

Spun cellulosiec, n.k. 1.0
Cont. noncellulosie,n.k.1.0

Spun Noncellulosiec, n.k.1.0

Other fabrics, n.k. 1.0 ‘
Rnit | 7.8.
Pile and tufted 1.0
Specialcy 7.8
Eandkerchiefs 1.7
Gloves . 3.5
Hosiary ' 4.6
‘Suit-type coats, M 36.2
and B

Othér coats, M and B 41.3-
Coats, W, G and I 41.3
Dresses (incl. unifqrzs)hS.B

Playsuits, sunsuits,
washsuits, creepers 25.0

SYD

SYD

SYD
Lb.
SYD

SYD
SYD
SYD
SYD
SYD

Lb.

SYD
Lb.

Dz,
DPR
DPR
Dz.

Dz.
Dz,

Dz.



" 338

339

348

349
350

351

352 .

359

431
432
433

434
435

~--Wool

Knitc shirts, (ine. T-

" shirts, other zand

swezatshirts) M and B 7.2

Knit shirts and blouses
(inel.. T-Shirts, other
and sweztshirts) W, G

and I 7.2
Shirts, n.k. . 24.0
Blouses, n.k. 14.5
Skirts 17.8
Sweaters ' . 36.8

- Trousers, slacks, and

shorts (outer) M and B 17.8

Trousers, slacks and -
shorts (ocuter) W, G
and I ' 17.8

Brassieres, etec. 4.8
Dressing gowns, inecl.
bathrobes, and beach

robes, lounging gowns, 51.0
house coats, and dusters

Pajamas and other

nightwear SZ.Q;
Underwear (incl. -
union suits) 11.0
Other apparel 4.6
_Gloves 2.1
. Bosiery 2.8
Suit-fype ccats, H 36.0
and B
Other coats, M and B 54.0

Coats, W, G and I 54.0
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Dz.

Dz,
Dz.
Dz.
Dz.
Dz,

Dz,

Dz.
Dz.

Dz.

Dz.

Dz.
Lbs.

DPR’
DPR
Dz.
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436 - Dresses 49.2 Dz.
438 Knit shirts and
blouses, n.k. 15.0 Dz.

440 Shirts and blouses, :

n.k. 24,0 Dz.
L2 - : Skirts . | . 18.0 Dz.
L43 Suits,.M and B 54.0 Dz.
L&4 Suits, W, G and I 54.0 Dz.
445 Sweatars, M and B 14.88 Dz.
446 Sweaters, W, G and -1 14.88 ‘ Dz.
447 Trousers, slacks and |

shorts (outer) M and B 18.0 Dz.
448 "  Trousers, slacks and

shorts (outer) W, G

and I 18.0 Dz.
459 Other wool apparel 2.0 Lb.

--Man-made fiber

630 Handkerchiefs | 1.7 : Dz.
631 Gloves = 3.5 DER
632 .. . Hosiery 4.6 DPR
€33 Suit-type coats, o

. Mand B 36.2 Dz.
634 Other coats, M and B 41.3 Dz.
635 Coats, W, G and I 41.3 Dz.
636 Dresses 45.3 Dz.
637 Playsuits, sunsults,

washsuits, ete. . 21.3 Dz.
638 Knit shires, (imel. T-

shirts), M and B 13.0 Dz.
639 Knit shirts and blouses

inecl. T-Shirts), W,
G and I +15.0 Dz.



Ea
b
i
o
Yo
£
S

1"

640
641
642
843

- 644

645
646
647

648

- 649

650

.651

652

'659

Shirts, n.k.

Blcuses, n.k.

Skirts

Suits, M and 3B

Suits, W, G and I

Swezters, M and B

Sweaters, W, G =ad I

Trousers, slacks, and

‘shorts (outer),

M and B

Trousers, slacks and

- shorts (outer), W, G

and I
Brassieres, Ete.

Dressing gowns, inecl.
bath and beach robes

Pajzmas and other
nightwear

Underwear

- Other apparel

MADE-UPS AND MiSC.

360
361
362
363

368

464

--Cotton

-=Wool

Pillowecases
Sheets
Bedspreads and quilcts

Terry and other pile
towels

Otcher Cotton
manufactures

Blankets and auto
robes

24,
14.
17.
S34.
54.
36.
36.

o2 0 O O wuw wn O

17.8

17.8

52.0
16.0

13.2

74 .4
82.8

1.3

COM. TEX/SB/608
Page 15

Dz.
Dz.
Dz.
Dz.

Dz.
Dz.
Lb.

Dz.
Dz.
Dz.

Dz.

Lb.

Lb.
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465 ’ Floor covering
469 Other wool .manu-

factures

~=Mzn-made fiber

665 ' ' Floor coverings
666 ‘ .Other"furnishings
669 ‘Other man-made

manufactures

0.1
2.0
0.1
7.8

7.8

- SFT

Lb.

Lb.



COM.TEX/SB/608

Page 17
ANNEX B
CATEGORY SPECIFIC LIMITS AND SUBLIMITS (IN DO2S.)
BPECIFIC FIRST SECOND THIRD
LIMIT AGREEMENT YR, AGREEMENT YR. AGREEMENT YR.
340/341/640/641

COTTON AND MAN-
BIADE FIBER SHIRTS

AND BLOUSES 1,150,000

SUBLIMITS .

(340) (350,000)

(341) (360,000)

(640) ( 80,000)

(641) (360,000)
331

COTTON GLOVES

(DOZEN PAIRS) 700,000

335

WOMENS', GIRLS',

AND INFANTS'

COTTON COATS 100,000

48

MENS', GIRLS',
AND INFANTS'
COTTON TROUSERS 200,000

1,230,500 ) 1,316,635

-—- TQ BE NEGCTIATED =~--
=== TO BE NEGOTIATED =--
=== TO BE NEGOTIATED =~--
=== TO BE NEGOTIATED ===

749,000 801,430
107,000 114,490
214,000 228,980
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_*SRI LANKA NOTE

calﬂ.boo. )
7th July, 1980.

BEis Excellency D. R, Toussaint,
Ambassador of the United States of
' America,

COLOMBO.,

Your Excellency,

I kave the homour to acknowledge the receipt of
the proposal contained in your note dated 7th July, 1980
which reads as fcllows:

# I kave the honour to refar to the
arrangement regarding international trade in textilés with
annexes (thereinafter referred to as the Arrangement), done
at Geneva on December 20, 1973, and extended by protecol oa
Decenber 1k, 1977. I have also the honour to refer t¢o
discussions between representatives of the Goverument of
the United States of America and the Goveranment of Sri Lanka
in Colombo March 24 -« 30, 1980 and in Washington, D.C. April
21 = 25, 1980, concerning exparts to the United States of
cotton, wool, and man-made fiber textiles and textile products
manufactured in Sri Lanka. 4s a result of these discussions,

- and in conformity with Article Four of the Arrangement, I

have the honour to propose the following agreement relating
to trade in cotton, wool and man-gade fiber textiles and
textile products between Sri Lanka and the United States of

America
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1. The term of the agreement will be the\thrue-ycar
period from May 1, 1980 through April 30, 1983. Zack
"ggreenent :aar“ shall cozmmence oa May 1 and end om April 30.

2. (a) The sysjem of categories and the rates of
conversion into square yards equivalent listed in Annex 4
sball apply in implementing this agreemcat. V

{(b) TFor the purposes of this agreement, categories

340, 341, 640 and 641 are treated as a single category with

a specific limit and sub=linits as indicated in Annex B.

For the purposes of caiculating permissible adjustments,

the following will apply:

(1) Any sub-limit may be exceeded by not

more than 10 percent s0 long as the total of the sub-limits
does not exceed the specific limit for the single category;

(2) The carryover and carryforward provisions
contained in paragraph 6 will apply to the sub-limits;

(3) The provigions of paragraphs 2(b) (1)
and (2) alone will apply for the first, second and third
years of the agreement; however, the sub-limits for the
second and third years will be negotiated annually at least
30 days prior to the completion of thé preceding agreeseant
Jear;

(%) The sub-limit for sub-category 640 need

not be treated as a base for subsequent negotiations.

3. Commencing with the first agreement year, and
during the subsequent term of this agreement, the Governmeat
of Sri Lanka shall limit annual exports from Sri Lanka to the
United States of America of cotton, wool, and man-made fiber
textiles and téxtile products to the specific limits and sub=
limits set out in Annex 3, subject to the adjustments as
provided in paragraphs 2, 5, and 6. The limits get out inm
Annex B do not include any adjustments permitted under

paragraphs 2, 5, and 6.
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ko, The specific limits in Annex B include seven percent
growtk, The limits referrad to im this paragraph are without
adjustment under any other p;ovision of this agreement.

5. Any specific limit may be exceedsd in any agreement
year by'not mere than 7 perceat of ita asquare yards equivalent
total provided that the amount of the increase is compensated
‘for by an equivalent decrease in one or more other specific
limits. When informing the United States of adjustments under
the provisions of thisz paragraph, Sri Lanka will indiéate the
category or categories to be increased and the category or

categories t0 be decreased by commensurate quantities.

6. (a) In any agreement year, in additiom to
any adjustment pursuant %o paragraph 5, exports may exceed
by a maximum of 11 percent any 5 specific limit or sub-limit
by allocating to such linxt for that asreement Jear an
unused poriiom of the corresponding limit for the previous
agreement year ("carryovern) or a portion of the corresponding
limit for the succeeding agreement year (Wecarryforward")
subject to the following conditions: .

. (1) Carryover may be utilized as available
up io 11 perxzent of the receiving agreement year's specific
‘1imits or sub-limits, provided, hpvever; that no carryover
shall be available for application during the first ggreement
Year; ' '

(2) The combination of carryover and
carryforward shall not exceed 11 percent of the receiving
agreement year's applzcahle specific limit or suh-lxmzt in
any agreenent Year;

, (3) cCarryforward may be utilized up to
6 percent of the receiving agreement year's applicable
specific limits or sub-limits and shall be charged against
the immediately following agreement year's corresponding
limits; no carryforward shall be available for application
during the third agreement year;
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~ (4) carryover of shortfall (as defined in
sub-paragraph 6(b))ashall not be applied to any specific
limits until the Governments of the United States of America
and Sri Lanka have agreed upon the amounts involved.

(b) For purposes of this agreement, a shortfall
occurs when exports of textiles or textile products of Sri
Lanka to the United States of America during an agreement
year are below any applicable specific limit. In the agreement
Year following the shortfall, such exports from Sri Lanka to
the United States of America aay be permitted to exceed the
specific limits subject to conditions of sub-paragraph 6(a),
by carryover of shortfallas in the following manner ;

(1) The carryover shall not exceed the
amount of shortfall in any applicable specific limit;

(2) The shortfall shall be used iz the
category in which the shortfall occurred.

(e) The limits referred to in sub-paragrapk
6(a) and (b) are the specific limits as listed in Annex B.

(d) The total adjustment under this paragraph
shall be in addition to adjustments to the specific limits
permitted by paragraph S.

(e) The total adjustment permissible under
this paragraph for the first agreement year shall be 6 per-

‘cent consisting solely of carryforward.

7 (a) in the event that the Goverament of the
United States of America believes that imports from Sri
Lanka classified in any category or categories not covered
by specific limits are, due to market! disruption or the
threat'thereor, threatening to impede the orderly developmeat
of trade bejveen the two countries, the Government of the
United States of America may request consultations with the
Goverament of Sri Lanka with a view to avoiding such market

'lti“‘: disruption. The Government of the United States of America

.Ivill provide the Goverament of Sri Lanka at the time of
the request with the data which in the view of the Goverament

of the Uni ted States of America shows:
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(1) The existence of wmarket disruption, or
the threat thereof, and

.(2) The role of exports from Sri Lanka in
that disruption.

(b) The Government of Sri Lanka agrees tc consult
with the Goverzment of the United States of America withia
30 days of receipt of any request for coasultations. Both
Governments agree to make every effort to reach agreement
on & mutually satisfactory resolution of the issue withis
90 days of the receipt of such request.

(c) Duriag that 90=-day period, the Government
02 Sri Lanka mgrses to hold its shipments to the Uaited
States in the pertinent category or categories to a level
mo greater than 35 percent of the amount entered in the
last 12-gonth period for which data are availabla.

(d) £ no mutually satisfactory soclution is
reached in consultation, the Government of Sri Lanka will
limit its export for the succeeding 12 months in the
category concerned to the latest 12 month level of iamports
entered for which data are available, plus 20 percent
(except in the case of wool categories which shall be 3

percent).

8. The Government of Sri Lanka shall use its
test efforts to space exports from Sri Lanka to the United
States within each category evenly throughout the agreement
year, taking into consideratioa normal szeasonal factors.

9. ihe Government of the United Stgtea of Anmerica
 ghall prcmptiy supply the Government of Sri Lanka with data
on monthly imports of textiles from Sri Lanka and the
Government of Sri Lanka shall proamptly supply the Goverament
of the United States of America with data on monthly exports
of textiles to the United States. . Each Goverament agrees to
supply promptly any other pertinent and readily available
statistical data requested by the other Government.
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10, (a) Tops, yarns, piece goods, made-up grticieu,
garments, and other textile manufactured products (being
products which derive their chief characteristics from their
textile components) of cotton, wool, nancnadg fibers, or
blends thereof, in which any or all of thgse7fibq#s in
combination represent either the chief véluo_ér‘the fibers
or 50 percent or more by weight (or 17 percént or more by
weight of wool) of the product, are subject to this agreement.

(b) For purposes of this agrcément, textiles
and textile products ahall be elamsified as cotton, wool or
man-made fiber textiles if wholly or in chief value of eiiher
of these fibers. Any products covered by sub-paragraph 10(a)
but not in chief value of cotton, wool, or man-made fiber
shall be classified as : (I) cotton textiles if containing
50 percent or more by weight of cogton, or £f the cotton
component exceeds by weight the wool and the man-made fiber
component; (II) wool textiles if not cotton, and the woal
equals or exceeds 17 pgrcent by weight éf all compoment
fibers; anﬁ (III) man-made fiber textiles if meither of
the foregoing applies,

11. The Govermment of the United States of America
and the Government of Sri Lanka agree to consult on any problem
or diffiznlty arising in the implementation of this agreement.
If the two Gjovernmente are unable to reach a mutually
satisfactory soluticn within a reascnable period of time om
problens which have been the subject of consultations under
this agreement, either Government may, after notificatiom ¢o
the other Goverument, refer such problems tg the textile
surveillance body in accordance with Article 11 of the
Arrangénant; ‘

12; Mutually satisfactory admirnistrative arraﬁgeaenfs
or adjustmenta'nay be made to resclve minor ptoblezs arisimg
in the implementatioz of this agreement, including differences

in points of procedure or operation.

* (as corrected)
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13« . If the Governmeat of Sri Lanka considers that,
"as a result of a limitation specified in this agreement, Sri
Lanka is being placed in an inequitable position vis-aevis a
‘third country, the Government of Sri Lanka may request consule
tation with the United States of America with a view to taking
appropriate remedial actiom such as reasonable modificatioa

of this agreement and the United States Goveramment will agree

to suck consultatiozma.

14, Yor the duration of this agreement, the
Government of the United States of America shall not invoke
the procedures of Article 3 of'the Arrangement to request
restraint on the export of textiles and textile products
covered by this agreement from Sri Lanka o the United States.

15. The Government of the United States of America
may assist the Goverament of Sri Lanka in implementing the
limitation provisicns of this agreement by controlling its
imports of the textiles covered by this agreement.

16. EIither government may terminate this agreement
effective at the end of any agrgenent year by written

potice to the other government to be given at least S0
days prior to the end of such agreemeat year. EIither
governzent may at any time propose revisions in the terms
of this agreemenﬁ.

. If this proposal is zcceptable to the
Government of Szi Lanka, this note and your note of
confirmation on behalf of the Government of Sri Launka shall
constitute an agreement between tie Government of Sri Lanka

and the Government of the United States of Americain,

I confirz that the propesal set out in this
note is acceptable to the Government of Sri Lanks,

Accept, Excellency, the assurances of

my highest considerationa

(oot

/
¥, L. P. De Mel

Secretary
Ministry of Trade and
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4 X B 2 X a

CONVERSION  UNIT OF

CATEGCRY DESCRIPTION TACTOR MEASURE
TARN
COTTON
300 CARDED | bo6 1B
301 COMBED . b6 LB
WOOL '

1B

400 "~ mOPS AND YARX | 2.0
MAN-MADE FIBER '
600 TEXTURED : 3.5

LB

601 CONT. CELLULOSIC 5.2 LB
602 CONT. NONCELLULOSIC 11.6 LB
603 .  SPUN CELLULOSIC 3. 1B
604 SPUN NONCELLULOSIC : kaq LB
605 " OTHER YARNS 3.5 LB
' FABRIC
COTTON
310 GINGEAMS 1.0 5YD
311 ' VELVETEENS 1.0 STD
312 CORDUROY 1.0 SID
313 SHEEETING 1.0 8YD
314 ~ BROADCLOTH 1.0 STD
315 .. PRINTCLOTES 1.0 S
316 SEIRTINGS 1.0 SID
317 © TWILLS AND SATEENS 1.0 SID
318 YARN-DYED 1.0 SID
319 DUCK: - 1.0 5YD
320 OTHEER FABRICS, N.K. 1.0 STD
WOOL
k10 WOOLEN AND WORSTED 1.0 51D
414 TAPESTRIES AND UPHOLSTERY 1.0 8YD
Las . KNIT 2.0 LB

- 1.0 sYD

‘ 429 OTHER FABRICS

MAN-¥ADE FIBER
610 CONT. CELLULOSIC, K.K. 1.0 39))
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CATEGORY

611
612
613
614
625
626
627

APPAREL

COTION
320
37
33
333
3%
335
336
337

338

339

3hk1
342

347
348

3h9
350

351
352
359

WOQL.

431
432
433

CONVERSION

DESCRIPTION FACTOR
SPUN CELLULOSIC, N.K. 1.0
CONT. NONCELLULOSIC, N.K. 1.0
SPUN NONCZLLULOSIC, N.K. 1.0
Om FABRICS, Noxa' . 1.0
KNIZ 7.8
PILE AND TUFTED 1.0
SPECIALTY 7.8
EANDKERCHIEFS 1.7
GLOVES 3.5
EOSIERY k.6
SUIT-TYFE cous, M AND B 36.2
OTHER. COATS, M AND B 1.3
COATS, W, G AND I 41,3
DRESSES (INCL. UNIFORMS) k5.3
'BLAYSUITS, SUNSUITS, WASE~-

SUITS, CREEPERS - 25.0
KNIT SHIRTS, (INCL. T-SEIRTS,

OTHER AND swmmsxnrs) M

AND B 7.2
KNIT SEIRTS AND BLOUSES (INCL.

T-SHEIRTS,. OTHER AND SWEAT-

SHIRTS) W, G AND I 7.2
SEIRTS,-N.K. 24,0
BLOUSES, N.K.. 14,5
SKIRTS 17.8
SWEATERS.. 36.8
TROUSERS, smcxs. AND SHORTS

(OUTER) M AND B - 17.8
TROUSERS, SLACKS AND SHORTS
(OUTER)-¥W, G AND I : 17.8

BRASSIERES, ETC, 4.8
DRESSING. GOWNS, INCL. BATE=-

ROBES, AND BEACH ROBES,

LOUNGING GOWNS, EOUSE . .

COATS, AND DUSTERS 51.0
PATAMAS AND OTHER NIGETWEAR 52.0
UNDERWEAR (INCL. UNION SUITS) 11.0
OTEER APPAREL k.6
BLOVES 2.1
HOSIERY 2.8
SUIT-TYFE COATS, M AND B 36.0

ONIZ OF
MEASUEE

8ID
81D

1D

DOz

- DOZ
DOz
Doz
DOz
DOZ

DOZ

poz
DOZ

DOz
D0Z
DOZ -

DFR
DPR
Doz
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CONVERSION UNIT OF
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION FACTOR MEASURE
L3k OTHER COATS, M AND B 54,0 DOZ
L35 CoATS, W, G AND I sh.0 DOZ
L35 DRESSES o 9.2 DOz
438 XNIT SEIRTS AND BLOUSES 15.0 DOZ
INK,) SEIRTS AND BLOUSES, N.X. 24.0 DOZ
b2 SKIRTS 18.0 DOz
L43 SUITS,y ¥ AND B 54.0 DOZ
Llydy SUITS, ¥, G AND I Sh.0 DOZ
L4s SWEATERS, M..AND B 14 .88 D02
L46 SWEATERS, W, G AND I 14.88 DOZ
L47 TROUSERS, SLACKS AND SHORTS ,
(OUTER) M AND B 18.0 DOZ
L48 TROUSERS, SLACKS AND SHORTS
(OUTER) W, G AND I 18.0 DOZ
k59 OTEER WOOL APPAREL , 2.0 1RBS
MAN-HMADE FIRER
630 HEANDKERCHIEFS 1.7 DoZ
631 GLOVES 3.5 DER
632 EOSIERY 4,6 DFR
633 SUIT-TIFT coms, M AND B . 36.2 DOZ
634 OTHEER COATS, ¥ AND B 41.3 DOZ
635 COATS, ¥, G AND I , 41.3 DOZ
636 DRESSES 45.3 DOZ
637 : PLAYSUITS, sumsnrs, WASE-
~ 8UITS, ETC. 21.3 D0Z
638 KNIT SHIRTS, (INCL. x-sm:cs). :
. M AND B 18.0 DOz
* 639 . KNIT SHIRTS AND BLOUSES (INGL.
T~SEIRTS), W, G AND I 15.0 DOz
640 SHIRTS,-N.K. 2k.0 © DOZ
641 BLOUSES, N.K. - . 145 Doz
642 SXIRTS 17.8 DOZ
643 SUITS, M.AND B 4.0 DOZ
6l SUITS, ¥4 G AND I 54.0 DOZ
645 SYEATERS, K.-AND B 36.8 DoZ
646 SWEATERS, W, G 4ND I 36.8 DOZ
647 TROUSERS, SLACKS, AND SEORTS |
(OUTER), M AND B 17.8 Doz
648 TROUSERS, SLACKS AND SHORTS
- (OUTER), ¥, G AND I 17.8 DOZ
649 BRASSIERES, ITC. 4,8 DOZ
650 DRESSING GOWNS, INCL BATHE AND
BEACH ROBES 51.0" DOZ
651 PAJAMAS AND OTHER NIGETWEAR 52.0 DOZ
652 ‘ UNDERWZAR 16.0 DOZ
659 OTHER APPAREL 7.8 LRBS

* (as corrected)
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CONVERSION ORIT? OF
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION FACTOR MEASURE
MADE-UPS AND HISC.
COTTON
360 , PILLOWCASES , 13.2 DOZ
364 SHEETS b4 DOZ
362 BEDSPREADS AND QUILTS 82.8 DOz
363 TERRY AND OTHER PILE TOWELS 6.0 DOz
369 : OTHER COTTON MANUFACTURES k.6 LBs
VOQL -
Leb BLANKETS AND AUTO ROBES 1.3 LBS
Les FLOOR COVERING 0.1 SFrY
k69 _ OTHER WOOL MANUFACTURES . 2.0 LBS
MAN-MADE FIBER
665 F¥LOOR COVERINGS 0.9 sre
666 OTHER FURNISEINGS 7.8 LBS

669 ) OTHER MAN-MADE MANUFACTURES 7.8 LBS
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4 XN N X X b

SPECIFIC LIMITS AND SUBLIMITS (IN DOZS.)

FIRST SECOKD . THIRD :
AGREEMENT YR. AGREEMENT IR. AGEEEMENT YR

340/341/640/641

COTTON AND MAN-
. MADE FIBER SHIRTS
AND BLOUSES

| SUBLIMITS

(3%0)
(341)
(640)
(641)

331

' COTTON GLOVES
(DOZEN PAIRS)

335

1,150,000 1,230,500 1,316,635

10 BE NEGOTIATED =w—
TO BE NEGOTIATED ==
TO BE NEGOTIATED ====
70 BE NEGOTIATED =—

700,000 | 7#9,000> 801,430

WOMENS', GIRLS®,

'AND INFANTS'
COTTON COAZS

348

100,000 - 107,000 114,490

WOMENS', GIRLS',

AND INFANTS'

TROUSERS

COTTON -

200,000 214,000 228,980



